Schottky Barrier Rectifier
SPSD12L45
         SiPower – The official marketing arm of Zhonghuan Semiconductor        P1/3
D2PAK
Primary Characteristics
IF(AV) 12A
VRRM 45V
IFSM 300A
VF 0.50V
TJ max. -50 ~ +125 oC
Features
 Metal silicon junction, majority carrier
conduction
 Highly stable oxide passivated junction
 Guard ring for stress protection
 Low forward voltage drop
 High current capability
 High surge capability
 High reliability capability
 Suffix “F” indicates halogen free parts, ex.
SPSD12L45F
 Ideal for solar panel PV application such as
By-Pass diode
Mechanical Data
 Case：D2PAK, Epoxy, Molded
 Plastic package has Underwrites Laboratory
Flammability Classification 94V-0
 Terminal：Pure tin plated, lead free
 Lead temperature for soldering purpose：260oC
max. for 10 sec
 Weight：Approx. 1.8g
Maximum Rating (Ta=25oC unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage VRRM 45 V
RMS Reverse Voltage VRMS 31.5 V
DC Blocking Voltage VDC 45 V
DC Forward Current  IF(AV) 12 A
Peak Forward Surge Current 8.3 ms single half
sine-wave superimposed on rated load (JEDEC
method)
IFSM 300 A
Operating Junction Temperature TJ -50 ~ +125 oC
Operating Junction Temperature
 – in DC forward Mode
TJ 200 max oC
Storage Temperature TSTG -50 ~ +150 oC
Schottky Barrier Rectifier
SPSD12L45
         SiPower – The official marketing arm of Zhonghuan Semiconductor        P2/3
Maximum Rating (Ta=25oC unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Test Condition Symbol Max. Unit
Forward Voltage Drop(1) Tj=25oC IF=12A VF 0.50 V
Reverse Leakage Current(1)
Tj=25oC
VR=VRRM IR
500 uA
Tj=100oC 50 mA
Note:
(1) Pulse test with PW=300us, 1% duty cycle
Typical Characteristics Curves(Ta=25 oC unless otherwise noted)
Figure 1. Forward Current Derating Curve Figure 2. Forward Voltage Characteristics
Figure 3. Non-Repetitive Forward Surge Current  Figure 4. Typical Reverse Characteristics
Schottky Barrier Rectifier
SPSD12L45
         SiPower – The official marketing arm of Zhonghuan Semiconductor        P3/3
Package Outline Dimensions
SiPower Inc. - Legal Notice
Disclaimer – All data and specifications are subject to changes without notice
SiPower Inc, it’s affiliates, agents, distributors and employees neither accept nor assume any
responsibility for errors or inaccuracies. All data and specifications are intended for information and
provide a product description only. Electrical and mechanical parameters listed in SiPower data
sheets and specifications will vary dependent upon application and environmental conditions .
SiPower is not liable for any damages occurred or resulting from any circuit, product or end-use
application for which it’s products are used. SiPower products are not intended or designed for use in
life saving or sustaining apparatus and purchase of any SiPower products automatically indemnifies
SiPower against any claims or damages resulting from application malfunction.